

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 11, 2005

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 04-1133

**RHINELANDER PAPER COMPANY
PETITIONER,
v.
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
DEPUTY SOLICITOR**

**JOEL M. COCKRELL
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**NOVEMBER 19, 2004
FINAL BRIEF: JANUARY 10, 2005**

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), Respondent Federal Energy Regulatory

Commission hereby certifies as follows:

A. Parties

All parties and intervenors appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioner's brief.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The following orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission are under review here:

1. *Rhineland Paper Company*, "Order Issuing New License," 104 FERC ¶ 62,134 (August 20, 2003), R. 82, J.A. 115-143 (Licensing Order); and
2. *Rhineland Paper Company*, "Order On Rehearing," 106 FERC ¶ 61,164 (February 18, 2004), R. 89, J.A. 163-172 (Rehearing Order).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. The Commission’s Licensing Authority.....	2
B. The Rhinelander Hydroelectric Project And The License Application.....	4
C. The Commission’s Initial Review Of The Project Boundary.....	5
D. The Commission’s Initial Review of Exotic and Nuisance Plant Species.....	6
E. The Commission’s Order Issuing A New License To Rhinelander.....	9
F. The Commission’s Order on Rehearing.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DENIED, FOR NOW, RHINELANDER’S PROPOSAL TO REMOVE 90% OF THE LAND FROM THE PROJECT BOUNDARY, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO RHINELANDER’S LATER SUBMISSION OF ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION.....16

A. The Commission Reasonably Interpreted And Applied The Statute And Its Implementing Regulations.....16

B. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That It Needed Additional Information Before Evaluating Rhinelanders’s Proposal To Delete 90% Of The Land Within The Project Boundary.....19

III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DIRECTED RHINELANDER TO FILE A PLAN TO MONITOR INVASIVE PLANT SPECIES AT ITS HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT.....23

A. The Commission Reasonably Adopted The FWS Invasive Species Monitoring Recommendation Under Section 10(j) of the FPA.....23

B. The Commission Only Required Rhinelanders to Monitor, Rather Than Eradicate, The Presence Of Purple Loosestrife and Eurasian Water-Milfoil.....27

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
* <i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	17
<i>B&J Oil and Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	15
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26
<i>Chippewa and Flambeau Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 353 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Consolidated Hydro, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Domtar Maine Corp., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>FPL Energy Marine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Intermountain Municipal Gas Agency v. FERC</i> , 326 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Association of America v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
----------------------------	--------------------

<i>*Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., et al.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15, 23
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC,</i> 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Udall v. Tallman,</i> 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	17
<i>United States Postal Service v. Gregory,</i> 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	15
<i>*Wisconsin Power & Light Co v. FERC,</i> 363 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>Consolidated Water Power Co.,</i> 17 FPC 108 (1957).....	4
<i>Georgia Power Co.,</i> 76 FERC ¶ 61,281 (1996).....	18
<i>Northern States Power Company of Wisconsin,</i> 78 FERC ¶ 62,087 (1997).....	26
<i>Rhineland Paper Co.,</i> 14 FPC 653 (1955).....	4
<i>Rhineland Paper Co.,</i> 14 FERC ¶ 62,064 (1981).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

PAGE

<i>Rhineland Paper Co.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 62,134 (2004).....	2, 9, 10, 13, 20, 24, 27
<i>Rhineland Paper Co.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,164 (2004).....	11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18-22, 24, 26
<i>Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,067 (2004).....	22, 23
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,057 (1996).....	24, 26

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	15
---------------------------	----

Federal Power Act

Section 3(11), 16 U.S.C. § 796(11).....	3
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	2, 3, 18
Section 10(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1).....	4, 11, 16, 17, 24, 27
Section 10(j), 16 U.S.C. § 803(j).....	6, 13, 18, 23, 24, 26, 27
Section 10(j)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(j)(1).....	3
Section 10(j)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 803(j)(2).....	3
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 8251(b).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**REGULATIONS:****PAGE**

18 C.F.R. § 4.41(h).....	3, 11, 16
--------------------------	-----------

18 C.F.R. § 4.41(h)(2).....17, 20

18 C.F.R. § 4.51(h).....17

18 C.F.R. § 4.61(f).....17
